

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHEN ZHEN NEW WORLD I LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD M. STEINGARD	YAAKOV M. ROTH
LAW OFFICES OF	BRINTON LUCAS
RICHARD M.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
STEINGARD	JONES DAY
724 Spring St.,	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
9th Floor.	Washington, DC 20001
Los Angeles, CA 90014	(202) 879-3939
	blucas@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Huang buys the L.A. Grand Hotel.....	5
B. Huang meets and lavishes Huizar.....	5
C. Huang relies on Huizar as his Los Angeles consigliere.	8
D. Huizar and his associates are indicted.	10
E. SZNW is tried and convicted of bribery.....	12
F. The Ninth Circuit affirms.	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.	15
A. The essence of bribery under this Court’s cases is an exchange for official action.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The essence of bribery under the decision below is an expectation of official action.....	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.	24
III. THE DECISION BELOW SETS A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT.....	28
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 11, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment by the United States District Court for the Central District of California (May 12, 2023).....	40a
APPENDIX C: Order by the United States District Court for the Central District of California (May 10, 2023).....	54a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Appendix.....	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17, 29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	16
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	16
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	14, 18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	30
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	16
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	16, 18, 29
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	14, 17, 29
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	16, 18, 19, 22, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	31
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 1 (2024)	2, 16, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 629 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 431 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Rasco</i> , 853 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1988)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Suhl</i> , 885 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	17, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 24
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998).....	25
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 666	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1341	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1343	4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1346	4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Gov't Code § 86115.....	30
Cal. Gov't Code § 87200.....	30
Cal. Gov't Code § 89503.....	30
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1952	4, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Alschuler, <i>Criminal Corruption: Why Broad Definitions of Bribery Make Things Worse</i> , 84 FORDHAM L. REV. 463 (2015).....	23, 29
C. Robertson <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Appearance and Reality of Quid Pro Quo Corruption: An Empirical Investigation</i> , 8 J. LEGAL ANAL. 375 (2016)	28
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	3
Z. Teachout, <i>CORRUPTION IN AMERICA</i> (2014)	17
